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1.  Inter-cell operation for BM and mTRP

RAN2 has further discussed the implementation of L1 parameters based on R1-2112976. One of the parameters is “[AdditionalPCIInfo…] ” (row 52) under Inter-cell mTRP with description “to support inter-cell mTRP operation, to associate SSB from the cell having different PCI than serving cell.” Further the excel has under Inter-cell mTRP [NumberOfAdditionalPCI] (row 53) on maximum number of these additional SSB/PCIs to be configured. 
Additionally, under MultiBeam there is row 12 which advices “A CSI-SSB-ResourceSet configured for L1-RSRP measurement/reporting includes at least a set of SSB indices where PCI indices are associated with the set of SSB indices, respectively. The PCI indices refer to PCIs within the set of PCIs configured for inter-cell beam management or inter-cell multi-TRP.” 
There is also consensus that the additional SSB/PCI used for inter-cell operation for both BM and mTRP share the IE introducing the additional SSB/PCI configuration.
Some companies were claiming in RAN2 that mTRP would not support inter-cell operation for UL, but it was not clear to RAN2 if this is really what RAN1 has agreed. Specifically, in current RRC running CR, IE SSB-MTCAdditionalPCI-r17 giving the added physical cell identification, timing information, information on which SSB beams are present, and transmission power(to be added) is introduced. Using this IE, a list(depending on [NumberOfAdditionalPCI]) of these added SSB/PCIs configured for the UE under IE ServingCellConfig. Then, using index AdditionalPCIIndex the added SSB/PCI is linked to the following IE. 
· QCL-Info for inter-cell BM (DL-only/Joint TCI state) and inter-cell mTRP(implementation of row 52)
· UL-TCIState-r17 for inter-cell BM (UL-only TCI state)
· CSI-SSB-ResourceSet (implementation of row 12)
· PUCCH-SpatialRelationInfoExt-r16 for inter-cell mTRP (implementation of row 52)
Question 1. RAN2 would like to ask whether additional PCI is needed in PUCCH-SpatialRelationInfo for inter-cell mTRP operation, or in any other place to support BM and mTRP inter-cell operation?


Table 1 Companies’ inputs on the proposed LS answer to Question 1
	Company
	Input

	Question
	RAN2 would like to ask whether additional PCI is needed in PUCCH-SpatialRelationInfo for inter-cell mTRP operation, or in any other place to support BM and mTRP inter-cell operation?? 


	Mod V0 proposal for reply answer
	On PUCCH-SpatialRelationInfoExt-r16 there’s no RAN1 agreement that additional PCI is needed for that IE.
Remaining issues that might need additional PCI is inter-cell BFR, SSB associated with additional PCI can be configured as NBI-RS.


	Futurewei
	For the remaining issues listed in moderator’s proposal for reply answer, since they are still being discussed in RAN1, we suggest the following modifications:
On PUCCH-SpatialRelationInfoExt-r16 there’s no RAN1 agreement that additional PCI is needed for that IE.
Remaining issues that might need additional PCI is inter-cell BFR, SSB associated with additional PCI can be configured as NBI-RS, which are being discussed but not yet agreed.


	Qualcomm
	Support the FL’s response

	LG
	We agree with Futurewei that NBI-RS part has not been agreed. We suggest a slight revision as follows.

On PUCCH-SpatialRelationInfoExt-r16 there’s no RAN1 agreement that additional PCI is needed for that IE.
Remaining issues that might need additional PCI is on whether inter-cell BFR, SSB associated with additional PCI can be configured as NBI-RS for mTRP BFR, which has not decided in RAN1 yet.

	ZTE
	We agree with Moderator and companies’ assessment that both of PUCCH spatial relation and NBI-RS part have not been agreed in RAN1 so far. We suggest to update this reply as follows:

On PUCCH-SpatialRelationInfoExt-r16 there’s no RAN1 agreement so far that additional PCI is needed for that IE.
Remaining issues that might need additional PCI is inter-cell BFR, SSB associated with additional PCI can be configured as NBI-RS, which has been discussed in RAN1 but not yet wrapped up.


	Samsung
	Agree with other companies’ view that PUCCH and NBI-RS have not been concluded yet in RAN1. We are fine with the moderator’s reply, as long as it is amended to say that “NBI-RS is under discussion in RAN1 and not concluded yet”. We therefore suggest the following update:

On PUCCH-SpatialRelationInfoExt-r16 there’s no RAN1 agreement that additional PCI is needed for that IE.
Remaining issues that might need additional PCI is inter-cell BFR, including configuring SSB associated with additional PCI can be configured as NBI-RS, which is under discussion in RAN1 and not concluded yet.

	Intel
	We are ok with only the 1st sentence in the moderator’s response.

Since there is no RAN1 agreement to add additionalPCI to NBI-RS set, it’s not helpful to send the second part of the response to RAN2. We can inform RAN2 if an agreement is reached in RAN1. 

	OPPO
	We share the same view as Futurewei and LG that whether SSB associated with additional PCI can be used as NBI RS is still pending in RAN1’s discussion. And we see it as enhancement in maintenance phase, since NBI RS associated with PCI same as the serving cell works well. 
The update from LG looks good to us. 

	vivo
	For the remaining issues listed in moderator’s proposal for reply answer, if inter-cell BFR is agreed to be discussed, besides the NBI-RS, we think the BFD-RSs should also be allowed to be associated with different PCIs. Therefore, we revise the proposal as follows:
On PUCCH-SpatialRelationInfoExt-r16 there’s no RAN1 agreement that additional PCI is needed for that IE.
Remaining issues that might need additional PCI is inter-cell BFR, SSB associated with additional PCI can be configured as NBI-RS, and CSI-RS quasi co-located with the DM-RS of PDCCH receptions and associated with additional PCI can be configured as BFD-RS, which are yet to be agreed in RAN1


	Moderator V1
	On PUCCH-SpatialRelationInfoExt-r16 there’s no RAN1 agreement that additional PCI is needed for that IE.
A remaining issue that might need additional PCI is whether SSB associated with additional PCI can be configured as NBI-RS for mTRP BFR, which is still being discussed in RAN1.

	Moderator V2
	On PUCCH-SpatialRelationInfoExt-r16 there’s no RAN1 agreement that additional PCI is needed for that IE.

Remaining issues that might need additional PCI is inter-cell BFR, where SSB associated with additional PCI may be configured as NBI-RS, and CSI-RS quasi co-located with the DM-RS of PDCCH receptions and associated with additional PCI may be configured as BFD-RS. However, these are to be discussed/agreed in RAN1





2.  Reference CC/BWP for TCI state list configurations
RAN2 further discussed row 18 of the excel that advices “PDSCH configuration for each CC/BWP. The reference CC/BWP includes the Rel-17 TCI state pool (a list of TCI states) for PDSCH”. However, it is not clear if this  "TCI state pool" signalling indicated by the reference CC/BWP applies only to DL/joint TCI states, or also to UL TCI states. 
Question 2.1. RAN2 would like to ask whether the concept of ‘reference CC/BWP’ applies only for DL TCI states (when separate UL and DL TCI states are used), or whether it can also apply to UL only TCI states and it can also apply for joint TCI states (when join TCI states are used). Also, can there be separate configurations of reference CC/BWP for DL and UL TCI states, respectively)? 
Question 2.2: RAN2 assumes that reference BWP/CC information can be configured instead of explicit unified TCI state list for signaling optimization.  That is, if the explicit Rel-17 TCI state list is absent in the corresponding cell/BWP, RAN2 assumes that a reference BWP/CC needs to be configured to UE RAN2 would like RAN1 to confirm whether this is correct assumption? 
Table 2 Companies’ inputs on the proposed LS answer to Question 2.1
	Company
	Input

	Question
	RAN2 would like to ask whether the concept of ‘reference CC/BWP’ applies only for DL TCI states (when separate UL and DL TCI states are used), or whether it can also apply to UL only TCI states and it can also apply for joint TCI states (when join TCI states are used). Also, can there be separate configurations of reference CC/BWP for DL and UL TCI states, respectively)? 

	Mod V0 proposal for reply answer
	RAN1 has only agreed this for DL TCI states (when separate UL and DL states are used) and for joint TCI states. There is no RAN1 agreement for UL TCI states. Hence, the concept of a reference CC/BWP is only applicable for DL and joint TCI states.

	Futurewei
	Not support moderator’s V0 proposal.  Based on the RAN1 agreement shown below, the concept of ‘reference CC/BWP’ can also apply to UL only TCI states.
Agreement
On Rel.17 unified TCI framework, confirm the following working assumption as an agreement with a minor refinement highlighted in red 
For common TCI state ID update and activation to provide common QCL information at least for UE-dedicated PDCCH/PDSCH and/or common UL TX spatial filter(s) at least for UE-dedicated PUSCH/PUCCH across a set of [configured] CCs/BWPs: 
· RRC-configured TCI state pool(s) can be configured in the PDSCH configuration (PDSCH-Config) for each BWP/CC as in Rel-15/16
· Note: Such RRC-configured TCI state pool(s) configuration doesn’t imply that separate DL/UL TCI state pool is excluded or supported
· RRC-configured TCI state pool(s) can be absent in the PDSCH configuration (PDSCH-Config) for each BWP/CC, and replaced with a reference to RRC-configured TCI state pool(s) in a reference BWP/CC
· In the PDSCH configuration (PDSCH-Config) of the reference BWP/CC, RRC-configured TCI state pool(s) shall be configured
· For a BWP/CC where the PDSCH configuration contains a reference to the RRC-configured TCI state pool(s) in a reference BWP/CC, the UE applies the RRC-configured TCI state pool(s) in the reference BWP/CC
· When the BWP/CC ID (i.e. bwp-Id or cell) for QCL-Type A/D source RS in a QCL-Info of the TCI state is absent, the UE assumes that QCL-Type A/D source RS is in the BWP/CC to which the TCI state applies
· Introduce a UE capability to report maximum number of TCI state pools it can support across BWPs and CCs in a band, and the candidate value at least includes 1
· FFS: Introduce a UE capability to report maximum number of configured TCI states that it can support across BWPs and CCs in a band
· FFS: How to define reference BWP/CC


	Qualcomm
	Reference BWP/CC can also apply to UL only or joint TCI state. Single configuration of reference CC/BWP for both DL and UL TCI states, not separate. 

	LG
	Our understanding is same as Futurewei/QC. The reference CC/BWP is applicable for DL, UL, and joint TCI state. For the second question, in case of separate TCI state configuration, the reference CC/BWP for DL and UL TCI states is same.

	ZTE
	We share the same views with Futurewei/QC/LG that the reference CC/BWP can be applicable for DL, UL and joint TCI states. Then, it seems that, from signaling perspective, the separate configuration seems better than a common one, if considering that we may have two separate pools for joint/DL TCI and UL TCI states. 

	Samsung
	Share view of other companies that reference CC/BWP applies to DL/UL/Joint TCI states.

	Intel
	We share similar view as other companies i.e., reference BWP/CC should be applicable to joint, DL and UL TCI states. For the second part of question about separate configuration for DL and UL TCI states, we don’t see a specific use case for having different reference CC/BWP for DL and UL TCI states for a CC/BWP which has no configured TCI state list. Therefore, same reference CC/BWP configuration should suffice for DL and UL. 

	OPPO
	In light of the agreement listed by Futurewei, we have no doubt that the common TCI state ID update can be applied to UL TCI states as well. 
For the 2nd question, we share similar view as ZTE and the reason is due to the separate DL/UL TCI state pool configuration agreed in RAN2. One reference (for common DL/Joint TCI state update) BWP/CC can be configured in PDSCH-Config for DL/Joint TCI state. Another reference (for common UL TCI state update) can be configured in BWP-UplinkDedicated where UL TCI state pool was configured. 

	vivo
	The concept of a reference CC/BWP is applicable for joint TCI, separate DL TCI, and separate UL TCI.
There is no need to configure a reference CC/BWP for DL and UL TCI states, respectively.

	Moderator V1
	Updated proposal, I suggest these details of separate/single, can be left to RAN2 to decide:
It is RAN1 understanding that the concept of ‘reference CC/BWP’ is applicable to joint TCI, separate DL TCI, and separate UL TCI. Whether the RRC signaling can allow separate configurations of the reference CC/BWP  for DL and UL TCI states respectively, is up to RAN2. 


	Ericsson
	We find it hard to interpret the agreement like other companies:
· In the UE feature sessions, we have now clearly separate “common TCI state ID update” and “reference CC”. These are different features, so the yellow highlighting is not relevant for reference CC. 
· Moreover, the agreement clearly talks about TCI state pools in PDSCH-Config, whereas TCI states defined elsewhere are not mentioned.
· The mentioning of TypeA and TypeD also indicate that we are discussing DL.
Note that we are not saying that the functionality cannot be implemented: only that there are no RAN1 agreements. As is clear from this discussion, the solution is not obvious. We may even consider having the UL TCI states defined on cell group level, since the TypeA complications do not exist. 

We should also note that the solution with per BWP configuration is operational, so the specification is not broken. 



Table 3 Companies’ inputs on the proposed LS answer to Question 2.2
	Company
	Input

	Question
	RAN2 assumes that reference BWP/CC information can be configured instead of explicit unified TCI state list for ignalling optimization.  That is, if the explicit Rel-17 TCI state list is absent in the corresponding cell/BWP, RAN2 assumes that a reference BWP/CC needs to be configured to UE RAN2 would like RAN1 to confirm whether this is correct assumption? 

	Mod V0 proposal for reply answer
	RAN1 confirms this.

	Futurewei
	Support moderator’s V0 proposal for reply answer.

	Qualcomm
	Support FL’s response

	LG
	Fine with the Mod’s answer

	ZTE
	Support

	Samsung
	Fine with moderator’s reply.

	Intel 
	Support the moderator’s response

	OPPO
	Support moderator’s answer

	vivo
	Support moderator’s V0 proposal.



3. BFR for inter-cell mTRP and BM 
RAN2 discussed about BFR and would like to ask the following questions:
Question 3.1: Is the new per-TRP BFR per TRP operation applicable for inter-cell BM?  If yes, please explain how it works e.g. 
· Is there is any relation between a BFD RS set and a PCI (e.g. one set associated with RS of this serving cell and another associated with RS associated with the additional PCI)?
· Is there any impact to BFD/BFR with two BFD sets if switching towards beams associated with different PCI occurs?
Question 3.2: When a serving cell is configured with inter-cell BM operation (i.e. UE is configured with an additional PCI  ) and includes only a single BFD RS set, can the BFD RS set include both 1) RS of the serving cell and 2) RS associated with the additional PCI?
Question 3.3: When a serving cell use inter-cell mTRP, can the UE be configured with two BFD RS sets? If yes, please explain if there is any relation between a BFD RS set and a PCI (e.g. one set associated with RS of this serving cell and another associated with RS associated with an additional PCI).
Table 4 Companies’ inputs on the proposed LS answer to Question 3.1
	Company
	Input

	Question
	Is the new per-TRP BFR per TRP operation applicable for inter-cell BM?  If yes, please explain how it works e.g. 
· Is there is any relation between a BFD RS set and a PCI (e.g. one set associated with RS of this serving cell and another associated with RS associated with the additional PCI)?
· Is there any impact to BFD/BFR with two BFD sets if switching towards beams associated with different PCI occurs

	Mod V0 proposal for reply answer
	RAN1 is still discussing whether per-TRP BFR is applicable for inter-cell BM.  

	Futurewei
	Support moderator’s V0 proposal for reply answer.

	Qualcomm
	Support FL’s response

	LG
	Fine with the Mod’s answer

	ZTE
	Support

	Samsung
	Fine with moderator’s reply.

	Intel
	This question pertains to inter-cell BM which uses the Release-17 unified TCI framework. In this context, two BFD-RS sets has not been discussed in RAN1 and we have not discussed BFR enhancements for inter-cell BM. Therefore, the moderator’s response is not very useful for RAN2. RAN2 wants to know if they should include PCI information as part of the BFD RS set IE. The answer to this question should be “NO” i.e., two BFD RS sets are not supported for inter-cell beam management using unified TCI framework. Therefore, we propose the following response:
There is no RAN1 agreement on the applicability of two BFD RS sets for inter-cell beam management which uses the Rel-17 unified TCI framework. For inter-cell BM, only single BFD RS set is currently supported. 

	OPPO
	Fine with moderator’s answer

	vivo
	Support moderator’s V0 proposal.

	Moderator V1
	RAN1 is still discussing the applicability of two BFD RS sets for inter-cell beam management which uses the Rel-17 unified TCI framework. For inter-cell BM, only single BFD RS set is currently supported.



Table 5 Companies’ inputs on the proposed LS answer to Question 3.2
	Company
	Input

	Question
	When a serving cell is configured with inter-cell BM operation (i.e. UE is configured with an additional PCI  ) and includes only a single BFD RS set, can the BFD RS set include both 1) RS of the serving cell and 2) RS associated with the additional PCI?

	Mod V0 proposal for reply answer
	RAN1 does not see any need to introduce any restrictions in this regard.  The single BFD RS set may include RS of the serving cell and RS associated with additional PCI.

	Futurewei
	RAN1 has not discussed the case where a serving cell is configured with inter-cell BM operation (i.e. UE is configured with an additional PCI  ) and includes only a single BFD RS set, and the BFD RS set include both 1) RS of the serving cell and 2) RS associated with the additional PCI.  Since the UE is not expected to receive non-UE dedicated channels/signals from a TRP with PCI different from that of the serving cell, the UE behavior is unclear under this case.  Further discussion is needed.

	Qualcomm
	Support FL’s response. NW can configure two CORESET beams from serving and non-serving PCIs. So it is a valid scenario to our understanding. 

	LG
	Based on agreements so far, we are generally fine with the Mod’s answer. 

	ZTE
	We share the same views with Futurewei that there is no RAN1 discussion about this combination. In general, there is no RAN1 common understanding how to perform BFR procedure in inter-cell beam management. In our views, the response should be: RAN1 is still discussing whether the legacy BFR, i.e., a single BFD-RS set, is applicable for inter-cell BM.  

	Samsung
	Fine with moderator’s reply. BFD-RS resources can be configured for a serving cells and a cell not associated with the PCI of the serving. 

	Intel 
	We support the moderator’s response
We agree that RAN1 has not discussed details of BFR with respect to BFD-RS configuration for inter-cell beam management. But our understanding is that if nothing is done is RAN1, legacy BFR procedure applies. From that perspective, single BFD-RS set is supported and there should be no restriction on the association of the configured RS to PCID other than that of the serving cell

	OPPO
	We share similar observation as Futurewei that RAN1 has not discussed this combination (ICBM + BFR) in Rel.17. 
For BFD RS, it should be periodic CSI-RS. We understand SSB can be associated with PCI different from serving cell, but as for CSI-RS, it is always associated with the serving cell. Hence, we are hesitated to admit that BFD RS set can include RS associated with the additional PCI.
If that’s the case, we suggest to tell RAN2 that RAN1 has no discussion and conclusion about it.

	vivo
	Support moderator’s V0 proposal.

	Moderator
	RAN1 group need to make a decision, can Futurewei, OPPO and ZTE accept V0 as a RAN1 conclusion on this issue?

	Ericsson
	We are fine with v0. We do not think it’s fair to say that RAN1 is discussing. RAN1 has made a set of agreements. In these agreements, there are no restrictions regarding BFD, or RLM for that matter. If we have not made any agreements on restrictions, the specification applies. For implicit configuration, the RSs in the BFD RS set, or the RSs used for RLM, may be associated with different PCIs based on the current spec. 

	Futurewei
	As we commented previously, for inter-cell BM operation, if only a single BFD RS set is configured and if the single BFD RS set includes RS associated with the additional PCI, since the UE is not expected to receive non-UE dedicated channels/signals from a TRP with PCI different from that of the serving cell, the UE behavior is unclear under this case.  
For example, let’s assume the single BFD RS set comprises two RSs: RS1 and RS2, where RS1 is associated with the serving cell and RS2 is associated with the additional PCI.  Based on the current spec, only when all the BFD RSs in the single BFD RS set fail, e.g., both RS1 and RS2 fail, can the UE trigger a BFR.  However, if RS1 fails while RS2 is working, the UE will not trigger a BFR.  In this case, although RS2 is still working, the UE will not be able to receive non-UE dedicated channels/signals since non-UE dedicated channels/signals cannot be transmitted from a TRP with the additional PCI.  The UE may stay in this status for a long time until RS2 also fails and then the UE trigger a BFR, which is undesirable.  RAN1 should discuss this issue as we are at the beginning of the maintenance phase.

	MediaTek
	We prefer ZTE’s suggestion

	OPPO
	We think the example in Futurewei’s 2nd input is a valid case that should be technically discussed in RAN1. 
For the ICBM BFR, it is more like inter-cell mTRP BFR, rather than a legacy single-TRP BFR. Simply because the inter-cell operation is based on TRPs associated with PCI and additional PCI. Physically, different DL Tx beams are expected to be applied from different TRPs. As we know, the inter-cell mTRP BFR is still under discussion for the last checkpoint. We have to face the fact that RAN1 has not yet technically discussed and assessed the pros and cons of ICBM BFR. 
So, we suggest to tell RAN2 the current status in RAN1, rather than telling RAN2 that single BFD RS set can includes RS from serving cell and another RS from a cell with different PCI.  
ZTE’s answer looks fine to us. 



[bookmark: _Hlk96958418]Table 6 Companies’ inputs on the proposed LS answer to Question 3.3
	Company
	Input

	Question
	When a serving cell use inter-cell mTRP, can the UE be configured with two BFD RS sets? If yes, please explain if there is any relation between a BFD RS set and a PCI (e.g. one set associated with RS of this serving cell and another associated with RS associated with an additional PCI).

	Mod V0 proposal for reply answer
	RAN1 is still discussing whether per-TRP BFR is applicable for inter-cell BM.  

	Futurewei
	Support moderator’s V0 proposal for reply answer.

	Qualcomm
	Support the FL’s response

	LG
	Fine with the Mod’s answer

	ZTE
	Support.

	Samsung
	The moderator’s answer is fine, but not clear if it addresses the question asked by RAN2. It seems that this question is for inter-cell mTRP rather than inter-cell BM.

	Intel
	RAN1 has not discussed overlap of inter-cell mTRP and mTRP beam management. Currently, there is no restriction on the applicability of mTRP BFR to inter-cell BFR. Note that both these features use the Rel-15/16 TCI and SpatialRelationInfo framework and not the Rel-17 unified TCI framework. Also, RAN2 is asking whether BFD RS set IE needs to have the additional PCID explicitly in the information element. We think current status allows the association to other PCID implicitly through the configured RS which can be associated to the additional PCI. So, we suggest the following response:
From RAN1 perspective, there is no restriction on supporting inter-cell mTRP when a UE is configured with two BFD RS sets. The BFD RS set IE should not contain an explicit parameter to associate a BFD RS set to other PCI. A configured BFD RS in a BFD RS set can be QCL’d with an SSB associated with PCID other than that of serving cell.

	OPPO
	Regarding to RAN2’s question, we think there could be a typo in moderator’s response. If yes, we suggest to change our answer as below.
RAN1 is still discussing whether per-TRP BFR is applicable for inter-cell BM mTRP.  

	vivo
	According to the description of the question, we think the proposal for reply answer should be revised as follows:
RAN1 is still discussing whether per-TRP BFR is applicable for inter-cell mTRP.  

	Moderator
	Thanks for spotting this: Let’s reply as
RAN1 is still discussing whether per-TRP BFR is applicable for inter-cell mTRP




4. Common TCI state ID update 
RAN2 understands that RAN1 has made an agreement to introduce new RRC parameter(s) to configure the CC list(s) for simultaneous update of CCs that have been configured with Release-17 unified TCI state. RAN2 current understanding is that only these new RRC parameters can be used for serving cells configured with Release-17 unified TCI state and that these serving cells cannot be included in simultaneousTCI-UpdateList1-r16. Further, RAN2 understanding is that Release-17 CC list can only include cells that have been configured with Release-17 Unified TCI state.
Question 4.1: RAN2 would like to ask whether the above understanding is correct?
Table 7 Companies’ inputs on the proposed LS answer to Question 4.1
	Company
	Input

	Question
	RAN2 would like to ask whether the above understanding is correct?

	Mod V0 proposal for reply answer
	This is the correct understanding.

	Futurewei
	Support moderator’s V0 proposal for reply answer in principle.  It seems there is a typo in RAN2’s understanding, e.g., “only these new RRC parameters can be used for serving cells configured with Release-17 unified TCI state” should be “only these new RRC parameters can be used only for serving cells configured with Release-17 unified TCI state”.

	Qualcomm
	Support FL’s response

	LG
	Fine with the Mod’s answer

	ZTE
	Support.

	Samsung
	Fine with moderator’s reply.

	Intel 
	Ok with moderator’s response

	OPPO
	We also think that’s correct understanding. One minor revision can be as below since there could be up to 2 CC lists for common beam update in Rel-16.
RAN2 current understanding is that only these new RRC parameters can be used for serving cells configured with Release-17 unified TCI state and that these serving cells cannot be included in simultaneousTCI-UpdateList1-r16 and simultaneousTCI-UpdateList2-r16.

	vivo
	Support moderator’s V0 proposal.

	Moderator V1
	In principle, RAN1 confirm’s RAN2 understanding but note a more accurate description is that “these new RRC parameters can be used only for serving cells configured with a Release-17 unified TCI state”

	MediaTek
	Support V1 proposal. We guess the deleting “only” also need to be captured?
In principle, RAN1 confirm’s RAN2 understanding but note a more accurate description is that “only these new RRC parameters can be used only for serving cells configured with a Release-17 unified TCI state”






5. [bookmark: _Toc96349147]Submitted tdocs

The following input Tdocs were submitted:

	R1-2200887
	LS on feMIMO RRC parameters
	RAN2, Ericsson

	R1-2201050
	Draft LS reply on  feMIMO RRC parameters
	vivo

	R1-2201204
	Draft reply LS on feMIMO RRC parameters
	ZTE

	R1-2201237
	Discussion on LS on feMIMO RRC parameters
	OPPO

	R1-2201306
	Draft reply LS on feMIMO RRC parameters
	CATT

	R1-2201307
	Discussion on feMIMO RRC parameters
	CATT

	R1-2201455
	[Draft] Reply LS on feMIMO RRC parameters
	Lenovo, Motorola Mobility

	R1-2201565
	Draft reply LS on feMIMO RRC parameters
	LG Electronics

	R1-2201628
	Draft reply LS on feMIMO RRC parameters
	Ericsson

	R1-2201629
	Discussion related to LS on feMIMO RRC parameters
	Ericsson

	R1-2201676
	Discussion on LS reply on RRC parameters for feMIMO
	Intel Corporation

	R1-2201748
	Draft reply LS on FeMIMO RRC Parameters
	Apple

	R1-2201833
	Discussion on RAN2 LS on feMIMO RRC parameters
	CMCC

	R1-2201980
	Draft Reply LS on feMIMO RRC parameters
	Samsung

	R1-2202056
	Discussion on RAN2 LS on feMIMO RRC parameters (MultiBeam)
	MediaTek Inc.

	R1-2202096
	Draft Reply LS to RAN2 on feMIMO RRC parameters
	Qualcomm Incorporated

	R1-2202309
	Draft LS reply on feMIMO RRC parameters
	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell

	R1-2202470
	Views on feMIMO RRC parameters
	Huawei, HiSilicon



